
 
 

04 October 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 26.09.16 

 
 

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee  
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Lowe; Vice Chairman, Cllr. Parkin   
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, Parson, Pearsall, 
Scott and Ms. Tennessee 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 14 June 2016, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)     
 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder  (Pages 5 - 8)   
 

5. Sports Development across the District  (Pages 9 - 12)   
 

6. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee     
 

 a) Scrutiny Committee report on Leisure Value  
for Money across the District  (Pages 13 - 30)  
  

7. Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Pages 31 - 56) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

8. Local Housing Allowance  (Pages 57 - 80) Gavin Missons  
Tel: 01732 227332 
 

9. Community Sponsorship Programme - Syrian 
Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme  

(Pages 81 - 86) Hayley Brooks  
Tel: 01732 227272 
 
 
 
 



 
 

10. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  To follow  

 To note the minutes of the meeting of the 
Health Liaison Board held on 27 September 
2016.  
 

  

11. Public Health (Preventative Services) 
Devolution  

(Pages 87 - 128) Lesley Bowles  
Tel: 01732 227335 
 

12. Work Plan  (Pages 129 - 
130) 

  
 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Consideration of Exempt Information 
 
Recommendation: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting when considering Appendices B, D, E and F 
of agenda item 6 (a) above, on the grounds that likely disclosure of exempt 
information is involved as defined by Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 (Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 
 
6.(a)  Appendices B, D, E and F          (Pages 133 - 146) 
 
 

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 

 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Gaywood, Horwood and Pearsall 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Eyre, 

Halford, Parson, Scott and Ms. Tennessee 
 

 Cllr. McGregor was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Lowe be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Lowe in the Chair) 

 

 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Parkin  be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 
3. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2016 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 
5. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 

 
6. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted.  
  
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2016 

2 

 

7. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  
 

There were none. 
 
8. Role of the KCC Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)  

 
Cllr. Brookbank was unfortunately unable to attend and had submitted h
[...]
d prepared options) would be adjusted, 
where required, to take account of any subsequent developments in national 
policy and updated evidence, as would be provided through the upcoming HNS.  
With such a wide and varied range of options, and several having very different 
considerations and consequences, there would likely be a number of different 
approaches to the taking forward of approved actions/objectives.            
 
Members considered the Group D recommendations arising from the Members 
workshop in December and 
 

Resolved:  That Officers be supported in further exploring and/or 

implementing related objectives as agreed by the housing strategy workshop 
working group D and set out in Appendix A to the report. 
 

13. The Housing and Planning Act 2016  
 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report which updated Members on the 
Housing & Planning Act 2016 that had received Royal Assent in May.  Briefly 
running through some of the changes: Members discussed ‘starter homes’ and what 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 14 June 2016 

4 

 

that meant; Right to buy was being extended to housing associations though there 
may be rural exceptions; and it would not be compulsory for Housing Associations 
to get rid of lifetime tenancies. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

14. Health Improvement Annual Report  
 

The Head of Housing and Health presented a report which detailed information of 

the work delivered on the action plan in 2015/16. 
 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

15. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 2 March 2016, 
were noted. 
 

Members discussed how difficult it was to achieve the Kent Healthy Business Award 
and wondered whether there was a way of recognising ‘working towards’  or even 
having own awards.  Members also discussed the possibility of healthy eating 
ratings on takeaways or healthy food award. 
 
[...]
ion Deal. On 14 July I presented certificates to the Breastfeeding Peer 

Support mothers at Spring House. On 15 July I attended the Dementia friendly 

standards workshop at County Hall. 

On 29 June I attended the Sevenoaks Local Children’s Partnership Group and their 

Children’s Workshop on 20 July. 

On 30 June I deputised for the Leader at the South East England Council AGM. 

On Monday 1 August the Chairman and I helped promote bike riding at Brands 

Hatch. 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SPORT DEVELOPMENT WORK UPDATE 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  To provide Members with an update of the externally funded 
sport development projects in the District.   

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improving 
health and wellbeing 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer Lesley Bowles, Ext. 7335 

Recommendation to Housing And Health Advisory Committee: That the report be 
noted.   

Reason for recommendation:  

This Council has successfully bid for external funding for sports development 
projects in the district. This work supports residents to become more active, 
reduce obesity and social isolation, whilst enabling local people to have better 
access to new sporting opportunities, particularly in rural areas of the District.   

Introduction and Background 

1 In 2012, this Council become a host Council for the London 2012 Paralympic 
Games.  The sports development work in this report has been developed as 
part of the ongoing legacy work from the 2012 Games.  Health services 
acknowledge that physical activity is a valuable tool to help with the 
prevention, treatment and management of long term health conditions. 

2 Some wards in the District suffer from higher than national average 
unemployment rates, higher levels of p
[...]
tion and also due to accounts 
taking staff leave accrual into consideration. In 2015 Sencio had increased the 
level of maintenance carried out in areas the Council was responsible for under the 
lease. 
 
Members discussed the level of fees paid by the Council to Sencio since its 
establishment in 2004. Members noted that the management fee had decreased 
while the number of customers had increased. However Sencio had shown a loss in 
the last financial year and members of the Group suggested that more could be 
done when compared to other local authority operators. 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6a



Members considered the recent investments and improvements made by Sencio, 
which included the purchase of 12 power-assisted exercise machines at White Oak 
Leisure, an updated Front of House system which would help increase online 
bookings, email renewal letters, website links to external partners (bringing 
commission to Sencio), an upgrade to the finance and payroll system and 
continued innovation to customers including “Smash Up” badminton and archery 
taster sessions. They noted that Sencio had made changes to drive up memberships 
and maximise income while reducing head office and other costs. 
 

Resolved: That 
 
a) the conclusions of the Working Group that Sencio did not offer value for 

money to the Council at this time, be noted, while noting the trend of 
improvement; 

 
b) Cabinet be recommended to 
 

i) review the management and asset management fees paid to 
Sencio; and 

 
ii) consider whether the Council could more effectively carry out the 

outreach element of the Sports Development function while 
retaining part of the management fee. 

 
and in its consideration Cabinet be advised that it may wish to take 
account of the further investment that Sencio had been taking forward. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background papers:  Report and minutes of Scrutiny Committee - 5 July 2016 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6a



 

REPORT OF THE LEISURE IN DEPTH SCRUTINY WORKING GR
[...]
 and Performance Advisory Committee – 6 October 
2016 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 11 October 2016 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 18 
October 2016 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

Finance Advisory Committee – 15 November 2016 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2017/18 budget within the 
existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with 
further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget 
for 2017/18. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10 year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is currently included. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past twelve years has 
[...]
t prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. 

Individual equality impact assessments have been completed for all Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the decision making process is fair and 
transparent. 
 
 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

Conclusions 

The Strategic Financial and Business Planning process has ensured that the Council 
follows a logical and well considered process and approach in dealing with the 
many difficult financial challenges which it has faced.  The 10-year budget has 
further improved this process and helped to ensure that the Council is well placed 
in dealing with more immediate and longer-term financial challenges. 

By becoming financially self-sufficient at an early stage, this Council has become 
much more in control of its own destiny as the Property Investment Strategy should 
provide a much more stable income stream than the reducing direct government 
funding streams. 

The attached 10-year budget shows that this Council can continue to be financially 
stable going into the future with a level of assurance that any council would aspire 
to. 

This budget process will once again be a major financial challenge for a Council 
that already provides value for money services to a high standard.  In making any 
budget proposals, Members will need to consider the impact on service quality and 
staff well-being, to ensure that these proposals lead to an achievable 10-year 
budget that supports the Council’s aspirations for customer-focused services. 

Members’ consideration and scrutiny of the relevant services is an essential and key 
element in the business and financial planning process.  If the net total of growth 
and savings proposals identified by the Advisory Committees and approved by 
Cabinet does not reach the £100,000 savings target, additional savings will be 
requir
[...]
s which are 
prepared to pay for it.   

 

Risk to Service Objectives (High / Medium / Low) High 

 

2016/17 Budget £’000  Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 69  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income (69)  Total number of 
homelessness 
acceptances 

19 
Less than 

20 Net Cost 0  

 

Equality Impacts 
 
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality 

Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) 

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of 

opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) foster good 

relations between people from different groups. The decisions 

recommended through this proposal directly impact on end users.    

Vulnerable persons at risk of homelessness could be more likely to become 

homeless if the HERO service is not available to them. 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



  Appendix E 
 

 

SCIA 07 (17/18) 

Chief Officer: Lesley Bowles Service: Housing & Health 

Activity Leisure No. of Staff: 1.1 fte 

      

Activity Budget 
Change 

Year: 2017/18 

Growth / (Saving) 
£000 

Later Years Comments  
(ongoing, one-off, etc.) 

Sencio Management 
Fee 

(44) ongoing 

  

Reasons for and 
explanation of 
proposed change in 
service 

 
 
 

 

The original management fee, paid annually to Sencio, in 
2004/05 was £486,000. This has reduced over time to 
£80,950 in 2012/13. The fee has remained at that rate 
since 2012/13.   

A leisure in depth scrutiny review reported its findings to 
Scrutiny Committee on 5 July and it was resolved that: 

a) The conclusions of the Scrutiny Working Group that 
Sencio did not offer value for money to the Council at 
this time, be noted, while noting the trend of 
improvement; and 

b) Cabinet be recommended to  

i) Review the fees paid to Sencio; and 

ii) Consider whether the Council could more 
effectively carry out the outreach element of the 
Sports Development function while retaining part 
of the management fee. 

And in its consideration Cabinet be advised that it 
may wish to take account of the further 
investment that Sencio had been taking forward. 

This recommendation is being considered by the Housing 
& Health Advisory Committee on 4 October 2016. 

In addition to the Management Fee, the Council also pays 
an annual contribution of £20,000 towards ‘Advantage’, 
a concessionary scheme that offers reduced rates for 
leisure activities.   

It is proposed that the reduction is applied to the 
Management Fee rather than the Advantage 
contribution. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



  Appendix E 
 

    

Key Stakeholders 
Affected 

Sencio Community Leisure 

  

Likely impacts and 
implications of the 
change in service 
(include Risk Analysis) 

Sencio is currently considering other impacts, e.g. from 
the Living Wage, which is likely to cost an additional 
£86,000. This does not take account of any pension 
increase associated with the Living Wage, which could 
cost a further £44,000. 

The outcome of all of these increases could lead to an 
increase in fees to customers. 

 

Risk to Service Objectives (High / Medium / Low) Low 

 
 

2016/17 Budget £’000  Performance Indicators 

Operational Cost 250  Code & Description Actual Target 

Income (20)  Percentage of Health 
Action Plan on target 

96% 80% 

Net Cost 230  

 
Equality Impacts 
 
Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality 

Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) 

eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 

conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of 

opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) foster good 

relations between people from different groups.   

The decision recommended through this paper has the potential to directly 

impact on end users if the cumulative effect of this change
[...]
ea of more tailored 
cross-subsidy models to take into account particular areas with differing 
complexities.   
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. 
 
Resolved:  That  
 
a) an amendment to the rent setting objectives by allowing all new-build 

Affordable Rented housing to be set at a rate of up to 80% of Open 
Market Rent values, be approved; and 

 
b) opportunities for onsite private rental units in lieu of affordable housing 

be discussed positively, subject to viability considerations and identified 
need.’ 

Key Implications 

Financial  

None directly arising from this report.   

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

None directly arising from this report.   

Equality Assessment   

None directly arising from this report.   

   

Appendices Appendix A – report to Cabinet on 14 July 2016 

Appendix B – Presentation given at Cabinet on 14 
July 2016 

Background Papers: Cabinet agenda and minutes 14 July 2016 

Richard Morris 
Chief Planning Officer  
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 8



 

Appendix A 

 

AFFORDABLE RENT TENURE (PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT)  

Cabinet  - 14 July 2016  

 

Report of  Chief Planning Officer  

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

This report supports the Key Aim of the District Council’s affordable housing 
development programme and wider housing strategy.  

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe  

Contact Officer Gavin Missons  Ext. 7332 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That Members approve an amendment to the rent 
setting objectives by allowing all new-build Affordable Rented (AR) housing to be 
set at a rate of up to 80% of Open Market Rent (OMR) values. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the District Council continues to be 
an effective enabler of affordable housing by adapting to emerging national policy.   

Introduction and Background 

1 Back in 2012, the Affordable Rent (AR) tenure was introduced to enabl
[...]
s 

Status: For consideration  

Also considered by: Cabinet - 10 November 2016 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: This report gives details of the proposed devolution 
arrangement for Public Health and Health Improvement in partnership with Kent 
County Council, Tonbridge & Malling and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils 

This report supports the Key Aim of a healthy environment and reducing the 
health inequalities gap. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe 

Contact Officer Lesley Bowles, Ext 7430 

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee:   

(a) To consider the proposed arrangements; 

(b) To recommend to Cabinet that the principles of the West Kent Public Health 
Preventative Services devolution model and the Partnership Agreement are 
approved. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  

a) To approve the principles of the West Kent Public Health Preventative 
Services devolution model; 

b) To approve the Partnership Agreement, as set out in the Annex to this 
report. 

It is anticipated that, by the time this report is considered by Cabinet, the West 
Kent Integration Board will have set out their proposed governance arrangements. 

Reason for recommendation: This will enable the Council to act in the best 
interests of its residents in the provision of local health improvement activity. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 11



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The West Kent Board was set up in response to the Government’s devolution 
agenda.  It is made up of the leaders of the four Councils, Kent, Sevenoaks, 
Tonbridge & Malling and Tunbridge Wells.  Meetings are also attended by the 
three Chief Executives and two Officers from the County Council.  

2 The Board aims to retain the individual sovereignty of the four councils, save 
money by taking out waste and duplication and develop structures that 
enable services to be co-commissioned, delegated or devolved.   

3 The Board is currently operating in shadow format and has set up a range of 
working gro
[...]
ncreased influence by the District Council 
in terms of the local provision, along with KCC funding to enable our activity.  It is 
a model which supports and enhances the Sevenoaks District (now West Kent) 
Health Deal.   

Appendices Annex consisting of the report and appendices 
presented to the 20th September 2016 meeting of 
the West Kent Integration Board  

Background Papers: As set out in the Annex to this report. 

.  

 
Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer Communities & Business 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ANNEX 

WEST KENT INTEGRATION BOARD – 20TH SEPTEMBER 2016 

 

Report of  Dr Pav Ramewal 

Status: For Decision  

 

Recommendation to West Kent Integration Board 

i) To approve the principles of the West Kent Public Health Preventative 
Services devolution model set out in paragraphs 12 to 23 below; 

ii) To approve the Partnership Agreement between Kent County Council, 
Tonbridge and Malling and Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils and 
Sevenoaks District Council to work together to deliver the West Kent 
Public Health Preventative Services devolution model over the three 
years 2017/18 to 2019/20;  

iii) To set up a Health Improvement Partnership Board made of Health 
Portfolio Holders and Officers of each Council plus the KCC Director of 
Public Health to oversee delivery of budgets, outcomes and principles 
and report back to the West Kent Integration Board on a regular basis.   

 

The Partnership Agreement: 

(a) Is attached at Appendix A (below) 

(b) Is subject to ratification by the four councils; 

(c) sets out a joint delivery model; 

(d) is based on the principles of the West Kent Public Health Preventative 
Services devolution model set out below; 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 Kent County Council has a statutory duty to deliver the Public Health 
function, in partnership with others, to improve the health and wellbeing of 
Kent residents and reduce health inequalities.  All Councils have 
[...]
ills 
& training 

• Housing support  initiatives 

• Private Sector & housing standards assessments for 
those with health problems 

• Warmer Streets 

• Food safety & healthy eating  

• Smoke Free 

• Work with alcohol & fast food outlets 

• Use of DFGs to facilitate hospital discharge without 
delays 

 

 

P
age 127

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 30.06.16) 

 

4 October 2016 29 November 2016 28 February 2017 Summer 2017 

Budget: Service Reviews and 
Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAS) 

Health Liaison Board update  

Scrutiny Committee Report on 
Leisure value for money across 
the district  

Housing & Planning Bill Update 

Housing Needs Survey update 

Local Housing Allowance 

Housing Needs Working Groups 
(groups B&C) 

 

Health Liaison Board update 

Housing allocation policy 

West Kent Housing and 
Homelessness Strategy 

How planning policy fits in with 
health (brainstorming) 

3 health objectives 
(brainstorming) 

Energy efficiency progress report 

Out-of-hospital care system  

Leisure strategy 

Housing needs survey (final 
report) 

PSH stock condition survey 

Health Liaison Board update  

 

 

 
Health Liaison Board update  
 

 

 

P
age 129

A
genda Item

 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Update from Portfolio Holder
	5 Sports Development across the District
	6a Scrutiny Committee report on Leisure Value for Money across the District
	06a Report of the Leisure In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group
	06a  Appendix A
	06a Appendix C

	7 Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	07 HHAC - Budget - App A- Service Dashboard (A3 colour)
	07 HHAC - Budget - App B - 201617 Budget by service
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App C - Old growth savings
	07 HHAC - Budget - App D - New growth savings
	07 HHAC - Budget - App E - SCIAS
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App F - 10 year budget
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App G - Budget Timetable

	8 Local Housing Allowance
	08 Appendix A
	08 Appendix B

	9 Community Sponsorship Programme - Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation Scheme
	11 Public Health (Preventative Services) Devolution
	11 Annex Devolution of Public Health - WKIB Sept 2016 Apx A
	11 Appendix B - WEST KENT DISTRICT DEAL
	11 Appendix C - District and Borough funding
	11 Appendix D Comparison of old and new models

	12 Work Plan
	 EXEMPT INFORMATION
	06a Confidential Appendix D
	06a Confidential Appendix E
	06a Confidential Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present:

Cllr. Lowe (Chairman)
Cllr. Parkin (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Eyre, Horwood, Parkin, Parson, Scott and
Ms. Tennessee
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Gaywood and Pearsall
Cllrs. Brown and Clark were also present.

17.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016 be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

18.

Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made, however for reasons of
transparency Cllr. Mrs. Bosley advised that she was a Council’s appointed
representative on the SENCIO Board.
19.

Actions from Previous Meetings

There were none.
20.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted. The Portfolio Holder further advised that
the Handy Hero service would be launched soon but due to timescales the report
would need to go straight to Cabinet.
CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER
With the Committee’s consent, the Chairman changed the agenda item order,
taking agenda item 6 then 8 before 5.
21.

Referral from Cabinet

a)

Scrutiny Committee report on Leisure Value for Money across the District
(Papers exempted in part under section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, Sch.12A, para.3)

5

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 4 October 2016
At its meeting on 15 September 2016, Cabinet had referred a reference from
the Scrutiny Committee for consideration to the Advisory Committee.
Scrutiny Committee had asked Cabinet to review the management and asset
management fees paid to SENCIO; consider whether the Council could more
effectively carry out the outreach element of the Sports Development
function while retaining part of the management fee; and in its
consideration be advised that it may wish to take account of the further
investment that SENCIO had been taking forward. The Advisory Committee
considered all the papers that had been submitted to Cabinet and noted the
further exempted information which had been circulated earlier in the day
which was also tabled.
Cllr. Brown, Vice Chairman of Scrutiny Committee and Chairman of Leisure
In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group and Jane Parish, Chief Executive of
SENCIO, were in attendance and addressed the Committee. Members asked
questions of clarity.
It was noted that the management fee was to be considered later under
‘Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact
Assessments (SCIAs) (see Minute 24).
Resolved: That
a) the management and asset management fees paid to SENCIO be
considered (see Minute 24); and
b) subject to any decision above, agree to review whether the Council
could more effectively carry out the outreach element of the Sports
Development function.
(There was a short recess after this item.)
22.

Local Housing Allowance

Members considered a report which had been agreed at Cabinet on 14 July 2016,
and had the opportunity to ask questions of the Housing Policy Manager.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
23.

Sports Development Work Update

Members received a presentation and considered a report updating them on
externally funded sport development projects in the District. The Council had
successfully bid for external funding for sports development projects in the
district. The work supported residents to become more active, reduce obesity and
social isolation, whilst enabling local people to have better access to new sporting
opportunities, particularly in rural areas of the District.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
6

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 4 October 2016
24.

Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments
(SCIAS)

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the
2017/18 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings
plan. The report also presented proposals that had been identified which needed
to be considered, together with further suggestions made by the Advisory
Committees, before finalising the budget for 2017/18.
The major message of the report was that the Council was able to remain
financially self-sufficient.
The budget agreed by Council in February included £100,000 of new savings or
additional income per annum and the Advisory Committees were being asked to
make suggestions to Cabinet that would achieve the £100,000 required for next
year. Two Member Budget Training sessions had recently taken place with the
intention of increasing, or refreshing, Members knowledge of the budget process
and to enhance the discussions that would take place at this round of Advisory
Committees.
The Chief Finance Officer reminded reminding Members that over £6m had already
been agreed to be saved between 2011/12 and 2017/18 made up of over 130 items
and over £10m had been saved since 2005/06.
Members reviewed and discussed Appendix D which contained the growth and
savings proposals put forward by the Portfolio Holder and Chief Officers, and the
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) in Appendix E. Consideration of the
reduction in the SENCIO Management fee had also been considered as part of
Minute 21 above.
Members also considered and gave their individual ideas for growth and savings
items. The Chief Finance Officer summarised the suggestions put forward and
Members considered whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as
potential growth or savings suggestions. It was discussed that potentially there
needed to be a future further growth item in relation to the HERO service.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty and that individual equality impact assessments had been
completed for all Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the
decision making process was fair and transparent.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) the growth proposal identified in Appendix D applicable to the Advisory
Committee (SCIA 6) be agreed;

7

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 4 October 2016
b) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D applicable to the Advisory
Committee (SCIA 7) be agreed; and
c) there were no further suggestions for growth and savings from the Advisory
Committee at this time.

25.

Community Sponsorship Programme - Syrian Vulnerable Persons Relocation
Scheme

The Head of Housing and Health presented the report regarding the Syrian
Community Sponsorship Programme.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That the report be noted and recommended to Cabinet.
26.

To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board

The Chairman of the Health Liaison Board presented the minutes of the meeting
held on 27 September 2016 highlighting some of the discussion. The minutes were
noted.
27.

Public Health (Preventative Services) Devolution

The Chief Officer Communities and Business presented the report which gave
details of the proposed devolution arrangement for Public Health and Health
Improvement in partnership with Kent County Council, Tonbridge & Malling and
Tunbridge Wells Borough Councils.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) the principles of the West Kent Public Health Preventative Services
devolution model, be approved; and
b) the Partnership Agreement, as set out in the Annex to the report, be
approved.

8

Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 4 October 2016
28.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted.
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.53 PM
CHAIRMAN

9

